

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Sep 08, 2014, 2:03 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 90642-4

E CRF
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Court of Appeals No. 69637-8-1

CINDY ALEXANDER; BLOCKER VENTURES, LLC; CHRIS CLARK;
R. BRUCE EDGINGTON; KIPP JOHNSON and JENNIFER JOHNSON;
GOPIKRISHNA KANURI and HIMABINDU KANURI; CHRIS
KASPRZAK and ELIZABETH KASPRZAK; PAUL LARKINS and
JOYCE HYOJUNG LARKINS; KRISTINE MAGNUSSEN; SCOTT
MCKILLOP; CAINE OTT and DANA OTT; MARA PATTON; PETER
RICHARDS; DANTE SCHULTZ; WINFRED D. SMITH; ROBERT
STODDARD and COLETTE STODDARD; NEIL WEST; LIANG XU
and JIA LU DUAN,

Petitioners,

v.

GARY SANFORD and JANE DOE SANFORD; PAUL BURCKHARD
and MURIEL BURCKHARD; JAMES SANBURN and JANE DOE
SANBURN; RICHARD PETER and JANE DOE PETER; SHANA
HOLLEY and RICHARD HOLLEY; BRETT BACKUES and JANE DOE
BACKUES; JOSEPH CUSIMANO and JANE DOE CUSIMANO;
JASON FARNSWORTH; PATRICIA HOVDA and JOHN DOE
HOVDA; ALEXANDER W. PHILIP and NATALIA T. PHILIP;
HUCKLEBERRY CIRCLE, LLC; LOZIER HOMES
CORPORATION; DOE DECLARANT AFFILIATES 1-20;
DIANE GLENN and JOHN DOE GLENN; CONSTRUCTION
CONSULTANTS OF WASHINGTON, LLC,

Respondents.

JOINT ANSWER TO HOMEOWNERS'
PETITION FOR REVIEW

ORIGINAL

Submitted by:

Jerret E. Sale, WSBA #14101
BULLIVANT HOUSER BAILEY PC
1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1810
Seattle, WA 98101-1397
Telephone: 206.292.8930
Facsimile: 206.386.5130

Attorneys for Respondents Backues, Burckhard,
Cusimano, Holley, Hovda, Lozier Homes Corp.,
Peter, Philip, Sanford, and Sansburn

Brian W. Esler, WSBA #22168
Tara M. O'Hanlon, WSBA #45517
MILLER NASH LLP
4400 Two Union Square
601 Union St.
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: 206.622.8484
Facsimile: 206.622.7485

Attorneys for Respondents Sanford, Burckhard,
Sansburn, and Lozier Homes Corp.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. Review is not warranted pursuant to RAP 13.4(b) of the Court of Appeals’ holding that Homeowners had not pleaded a claim under the CPA.....	5
1. The Court of Appeals correctly held that Homeowners failed to state a CPA claim	5
2. Review is not warranted pursuant to RAP 13.4(b).....	10
B. Review is not warranted pursuant to RAP 13.4(b) of the Court of Appeals’ holding that board members did not owe a duty to future owners.....	11
1. The Court of Appeals correctly held that the board members’ statutory duty of care runs only to persons who owned a unit while the board member served.....	11
a. Board members’ statutory duty runs only to persons who currently own a unit	12
b. The authorities relied upon by the Court of Appeals support its opinion and are not contrary to Schooley	15
2. Review is not warranted pursuant to RAP 13.4(b).....	17
C. The parameters of the newly-adopted doctrine of adverse domination should be reviewed by this Court	17
V. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

STATE CASES

<i>Alexander v. Sanford</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 325 P.3d 341 (2014).....	Passim
<i>Blewett v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 86 Wn. App. 782, 938 P.2d 842 (1997).....	8
<i>Eastlake Const. Co. v. Hess</i> 102 Wn.2d 30, 686 P.2d 465 (1984).....	9
<i>Frances T. v. Vill. Green Owners Ass'n</i> , 42 Cal. 3d 490, 229 Cal. Rptr. 456, 723 P.2d 573 (1986)	11-12
<i>Griffith v. Centex Real Estate Corp.</i> 93 Wn. App. 202, 969 P.2d 486 (1998).....	8, 9
<i>Hunter v. Knight, Vale & Gregory</i> , 18 Wn. App. 640, 571 P.2d 212 (1977).....	16
<i>Nguyen v. Doak Homes, Inc.</i> , 140 Wn. App. 726, 167 P.3d 1162 (2007).....	15-17
<i>Office One, Inc. v. Lopez</i> , 769 N.E.2d 749 (Mass. 2002).....	7
<i>Pfeifer v. City of Bellingham</i> , 112 Wn.2d 562, 772 P.2d 1018 (1989).....	16
<i>Rafalowski v. Old County Rd., Inc.</i> , 714 A.2d 675 (Conn. 1998).....	7
<i>Raven's Cove Townhomes, Inc. v. Knuppe Dev. Co.</i> , 114 Cal. App. 3d 783, 171 Cal. Rptr. 334 (1981).....	12
<i>Salois v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 90 Wn.2d 355, 581 P.2d 1349 (1978).....	8-10
<i>Satomi Owners Ass'n v. Satomi, LLC</i> , 167 Wn.2d 781, 225 P.3d 213 (2009).....	14
<i>Schooley v. Pinch's Deli Market, Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 468, 951 P.2d 749 (1998).....	16-17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Short v. Demopolis</i> , 103 Wn.2d 52, 691 P.2d 163 (1984).....	7
<i>State v. Ralph Williams’ N.W. Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 298, 553 P.2d 423 (1976).....	10-11
<i>Stephens v. Omni Ins. Co.</i> , 138 Wn. App. 151, 159 P.3d 10 (2007), <i>aff’d sub nom. Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009).....	8
<i>Stuart v. Caldwell Banker Commercial Grp., Inc.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 406, 745 P.2d 1284 (1987).....	14, 16
 STATE: STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
RAP 13.4(b)	Passim
RAP 13.4(b)(1)	10
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	3, 18
RCW 63.34.455	15
RCW 64.34.020(42).....	13
RCW 64.34.100 (31).....	13
RCW 64.34.100 (42).....	13
RCW 64.34.300	13
RCW 64.34.308(1).....	12-13, 15
RCW 64.34.425	13
RCW 64.34.445	11
RCW 64.34.452(2).....	5
RCW 64.34.455	14-15
RCW Ch. 64.34.....	14
